
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 12th November, 
2024 
at 4.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Windle (Chair) 
Councillor Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Beaurain 
Councillor Cox 
Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
Councillor G Lambert 
Councillor Wood 
 

  

Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw  
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Transport and Planning  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes:  
• Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within 
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and 
historical offer and using these to help 
transform our communities.  
• Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean, 
healthy and safe environment for everyone. 
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our 
waterfront.  
• Place shaping - Delivering a city for future 
generations. Using data, insight and vision to 
meet the current and future needs of the cit
[...]
ccount irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 8 
October 2024 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00034/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 61 OAKTREE 

ROAD  
(Pages 7 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that the Panel delegate 
approval in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/01051/MMA - LAND REAR OF 11 ARDNAVE 
CRESCENT  
(Pages 47 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that the Panel delegate 
approval in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 

Monday, 4 November 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 26 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Windle (Chair), Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), Beaurain, Cox, 
Mrs Blatchford, G Lambert and Wood 
 

 
22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 17 September 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

23. OBJECTIONS TO THE SOUTHAMPTON (WESTON PARK SCHOOL ) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2024  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services setting out the objections 
to The Southampton (Weston Park Primary School ) Tree Preservation Order 2024 and 
decide whether to confirm the Order 
  
Mrs Harding (local resident) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer explained that additional correspondence had been received 
since the publication of the report.   The Officer also detailed that on further inspection 
the number of trees in the area W2 area had been amended to 12 from 19.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendation to confirm the order was carried 
unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed (with Modifications) The Southampton (Weston 
Park Primary School) Tree Preservation Order 2024 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 12th November 2024 

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

Approximate Start Time  4:00pm 

5 AL DEL 5 24/00034/FUL  
Land adjacent 61 Oaktree 
Road 

Approximate Start Time  4:30pm 

6 AG DEL 5 24/01051/MMA 
Land rear of 11 Ardnave 
Crescent 

 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection 

 
Case Officers: 
AL Anna Lee 
AG Andy Gregory 

  

Page 3

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

Report of
[...]
ment and Access in Residential Areas 
(b) Hampshire C.C. - Safety Audit Handbook 
(c) Cycling Strategy – Cycling Southampton 2017-2027 
(d) Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995) 

Page 5



(e) Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban 
Environment 

(f) I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines 
(g) Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries 
(h) Department for Transport (DfT) and Highways England various 

technical notes  
(i) CIHT’s Manual for Streets and Manual for Streets 2 
(j) Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 2021. 

 
6.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
7.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 6



 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 12th November 2024 
Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning 

 

Application address:   Land adjacent 61 Oaktree Road, Southampton      
 

Proposed development:  Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 2x 3-bedroom 
detached houses, with associated parking, cycle storage and gardens together with 
the relocation of the bus stop following demolition of existing garages (amended 
description). 
 

Application 
number: 

24/00034/FUL 
 

Application 
type: 

FUL 

Case officer: Anna Lee Public 
speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

19.11.2024 Ward: Bitterne Park 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 
 

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Barnes -Andrews 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Webb 

Applicant: Mr Paul West Agent: Apple Tree Architecture 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Delegate to the Head of Transport 
and Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to criteria 
listed in report 
 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

Biodiversity Net Gain Applicable Not applicable 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted. In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority 
offered a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023). Policies – CS4, CS5, CS7, CS13, CS16, 
CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22 and CS25 of the of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). Policies – SDP1, 
SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, SDP14, H1, H2 and H7 
of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of 

this report. 
 

2. Delegate to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and 
the completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to secure either a scheme 
of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on 
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 
of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010. 

 
3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to add, 

vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed 
within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Transport 
and Planning be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to 
secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  

 

1. The site and its context 
 

1.1 The site is currently occupied by a number of outbuildings and is enclosed by a 
brick wall. The site lies adjacent to two properties 61 and 55 Oaktree Road both 
of which lie slightly higher than the application site. These two properties are 
semi-detached but there is a mix of detached and semi-detached within the 
street scene.  
 

1.2 The site slopes up to the rear towards Ashtree Road, however, the change in 
level does not occur until almost in line with the rear of adjacent properties. 
Currently there is one vehicular access to the site and a bus stop lies 
immediately outside the site. The yellow caged box for the bus takes up half the 
length of the site and double yellow lines takes up the rest of the highway 
frontage.  
 

2. 
 

Proposal 

2.1 The proposal has been revised since it was submitted, initially three three-bed 
units were proposed and officers considered this would be both; an 
overdevelopment of site and harmful to the adjacent residential property at 61 
Oaktree Road. The reason for which was due to the proximity to the 
neighbouring property. The scheme has been reduced to two units albeit 
detached units, with an access route
[...]
ction of the new dwellings, and their subsequent occupation, as set out in this 
report. Taking into account the benefits of the proposed development, and the limited 
harm arising, as set out above, it is considered that the adverse impacts of granting 
planning permission would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. As such, 
consideration of the tilted balance would point to approval. In this instance it is 
considered that the above assessment, alongside the stated benefits of the proposal, 
suggest that the proposals are acceptable. Having regard to s.38(6) of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and the considerations set out in this report, the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 

8.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out below.  

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 4.(f) (g) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Case Officer Anna Lee  
PROW Panel 12.11.2024 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
1. Full Permission Timing (Performance)  
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date 

Page 19



 

 

on which this planning permission was granted.  
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2. Works to relocate Kassel kerbing (Pre-Commencement) 
Prior to the commencement of development, the works required to relocate the bus 
stop and provide Kassel kerbing as set out in the approved plans, shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once approved the works 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and be retained for the 
perpetuity of the development.  
 
Reason: To ensure the retention of the bus stop and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
3. 
[...]
 surface area) 
Part 2: 
Class A (gates, fences, walls etc) 
 
Reason: In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this 
locality given the specific circumstances of the application site and in the interests of 
the comprehensive development with regard to the amenities of the surrounding area. 
 
5. No other windows or doors other than approved (Performance Condition) 

Page 20



 

 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order), 
no windows, doors or other openings, other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, shall be inserted above ground floor level in the side elevations of 
development hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
6. Site Levels (Pre-Commencement) 
No development shall take place (excluding demolition and site set up) until further 
details of finished levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. These details shall include Above Ordnance Datum (AOD) for the 
proposed finished ground levels across the site, building finished floor levels and 
building finished eaves and ridge height levels and shall be shown in relation to off-
site AOD. The development shall be completed in accordance with these agreed 
details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the heights and finished levels of the development are built as 
agreed in the interests of visual and neighbour amenity. 
 
7. Refuse & Recycling (Pre-Commencement) 
Prior to the commencement of development, details of storage for refuse and recycling, 
together with the access to it, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed 
details before the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. 
Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, except for collection days 
only, no refuse shall be stored to the front of the development hereby approved.  
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway 
safety. 
 
Note: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 
2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply 
of refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at 
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the 
development to discuss requirements. 
 
8. Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation) 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation/use, secure and 
covered storage for bicycles shall be provided in accordance with details to be first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage shall 
be thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
9. Parking (Pre-Occupation Condition) 
The parking spaces (at a ratio of 2 spaces per dwelling) shall be provided prior to the 
development first coming into occupation. The parking spaces shall be 2.4m wide by 

Page 21



 

 

5m deep and thereafter retained as approved. 
 
Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of 
highway safety. 
 
10. Ecological Mitigation Statement (Pre-Commencement) 
Prior to development commencing, including site clearance, the developer shall submit 
a programme of habitat and species mitigation and enhancement measures, which 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be 
implemented in accordance with the programme before any demolition work or site 
clearance takes place. The agreed mitigation measures sha
[...]
nfrastructure and Developer Contributions 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP4 Development Access 
SDP5  Parking 
SDP6 Urban Design Principles 
SDP7  Urban Design Context 
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement 
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity 
SDP13  Resource Conservation 
SDP14 Renewable Energy 
H1 Housing Supply 
H2 Previously Developed Land 
H7 The Residential Environment 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (July 2016) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (revised 2023) 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 
2013) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Baptist Hall

WELLINGTON ROAD

A
S

H
T

R
E

E
 R

O
A

D

16.8m

7.9m

6.1m

Garage

81

44

69

7

77

53

61

16

12

83

16
8

56

46 64

63

15
5

42

66

54

86

13
1

93

47

15
8

14
3

103

12
9

16
7

65

27

52

31

24

58

96

49

4

75

82

30

11

76

72

LB

O
A

K
T

R
E

E
 R

O
A

D

M
A

N
O

R
 F

A
R

M
 R

O
A

D

ESS

WELLINGTON ROAD

61

53

6.1m

81

56

93

Church

94

70

6.4m

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

24/00034/FUL

Page 45

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

scslsvo1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 12 November 2024 
Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning 

 

Application address: Land rear of11 Ardnave Crescent 
 

Proposed development: Minor material amendment sought to planning 
permission ref 17/00677/FUL for alterations including changes to windows, 
raising floor level and increasing size of the first floor (Amended) 
 

Application 
number: 

24/01051/MMA Application type: MMA 

Case officer: Andrew Gregory  Public speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

29.10.2024 (ETA)  Ward: Bassett  

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Five or more letters 
of objection have 
been received 
 

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Chapman 
Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Wood 

Referred to 
Panel by: 

N/A Reason: N/A 
 

Applicant: Mr Khalid Abrkhil Agent: ARC Architects Ltd 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Delegate to the Head of Transport and 
Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to criteria listed in report 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
Liable 

Yes 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The development will not adversely harm the 
character and appearance of the area or the residential amenities of neighbouring 
occupiers having regard to the appeal decision ref APP/D1780/A/13/2190798 and 
subsequent planning permission reference 17/00677/FUL. The changes to the 
building height, roof and window design will not create any new impacts which 
outweigh the merits of the scheme. The changes to the car parking layout will require 
tree protection measures which are secured by planning condition.   
 
Other material considerations have been considered and are not judged to have 
sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions 
have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged 
to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching this 
decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and 
has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required 
by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024). 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

 
Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP12 and H1 of th
[...]

[Pre-commencement Condition]  
 
The development shall be carried out and retained in accordance with:  
 

Page 56



11 

 

Land and surface water drainage Report as approved under application reference 
20/00084/DIS. 
Foundation design and retaining wall details as approved under application reference 
20/00084/DIS.22/01623/DIS 
 
Reason: To establish the existing site drainage conditions to inform appropriate 
drainage and foundation design to prevent harm being caused to the drainage 
environment in and around the site.  
  
08. Construction Management Plan (Pre-Commencement) 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with The Construction 
Management Plan as agreed under application reference 20/00084/DIS. 
 
Reason: In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, 
neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety. 
 
09. Tree Safeguarding (Performance) 
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the Tree Survey, 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Arboricultural Method Statement Heads of 
Terms by Mark Hinsley Arboricultural Consultants Ltd dated 26.5.17.  
 
Reason: To ensure that trees to be retained will be adequately protected from damage 
throughout the construction period. 
 
10.No storage under tree canopy (Performance) 
 
No storage of goods including building materials, machinery and soil, shall take place 
within the root protection areas of the trees to be retained on the site.  There will be 
no change in soil levels or routing of services through root protection zones.  There 
will be no fires on site within any distance that may affect retained trees.  There will be 
no discharge of chemical substances including petrol, diesel and cement mixings 
within or near the root protection areas. 
 
Reason: To preserve the said trees in the interests of the visual amenities and 
character of the locality. 
 
11.Retention of trees (Performance Condition) 
 
For the duration of works on the site no trees on the site shall be pruned/cut, felled or 
uprooted otherwise than shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Any tree removed or significantly damaged, other than agreed, shall be replaced 
before a specified date by the site owners /site developers with two trees of a size, 
species, type, and at a location to be determined by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To secure a satisfactory setting for the proposed development and to ensure 
the retention, or if necessary replacement, of trees which make an important 
contribution to the character of the area. 
 

Page 57



12 

 

12. Tree Survey and Protection  
 
With the exception of the installation of the driveway and car parking spaces, the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the Tree Survey and Protection 
Plan (ref 284-2016) by Mark Hinsley Arboricultural Consultants Ltd dated 26.5.17.  
 
Prior to commencement of work on the surfacing treatment of the driveway and car 
parking spaces, an addendum to the tree protection plan shall be provided to provide 
tree protection measures for the area of the tandem car parking spaces within the root 
protection area of the protected beech tree on the boundary with 13 Ardnave Crescent.  
The driveway and car parking shall subsequently be installed and retained in 
accordance with the agreed tree protection measures.  
 
Reason: To ensure that trees to be retained will be adequately protected from damage 
throughout the construction period and from car parking. 
 
13. Energy & Water (Pre-Commencement) 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Design Stage Sap and 
Water efficiency calculations as agreed under application reference 20/00084/DIS. 
 
Reason: To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and 
to demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 
[...]
ery

W
al

l

Ht
 0

.2
W

al
l H

t 0
.2

Fl
ow

er
be

d

Pa
vin

g 
Sl

ab
s

Step

Gr
as

s
Gr

as
s

Gr
as

s
Ro

ck
er

y 
RW

al
l

Grass/Shrubbery

Steps

RW
al

l H
t 0

.9Paving Slabs

Pillar

Wall
Ht 0.1

CL
F 

Ht
 1

.1

CL
F 

Ht
 1

.1

CB
F 

Ht
 1

.8

Dilap TLF Ht 1.8 Traces of CLF Ht 1.0

Pa
vin

g 
Sl

a b
s

CB AND MATURE HEDGEROW CB AND MATURE HEDGEROW CB AND MATURE HEDGEROW

N u m b e r   9

IL 47.24

150

IL 44.66

150

IL 47.38

100

IL 47.76

100

IL 47.81

100

IL 40.70

150

IL 37.75

150

IC FW

CL 45.34

IL 44.42

100

TBM Value 50.00m

St
ep

41
.5

5

Grass

39
.4

5

40.74

40.40

40.07

40.83

41
.5

5

40.03

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 to 9

29 to 37

1
0

 to
 19

2
0

 to
 28

7

1

4

2

58

3
5

25

21

8

38

12

17

23

22

56

13
7

28

5
3

22a

3
9

11

6

RIDGEMOUNT AVENUE

B
A

S
S

E
T

T
 M

E
W

S

C
L

E
E

K
 D

R
IV

E
Pond

ARDNAVE CRESCENT

7

8

4

4

12

7

1

12

23

15

24

40

R
ID

G
E

M
O

U
N

T
 L

A
N

E

P
R

O
V

ID
E

N
C

E
 PA

R
KScale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

24/01051/MMA

Page 67

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

scslsvo1_1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 24/00034/FUL - Land adjacent 61 Oaktree Road
	Site Plan

	6 Planning Application - 24/01051/MMA - Land rear of 11 Ardnave Crescent
	APPENDIX 3_Ardnave_previously approved plans
	Site Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 27 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Windle (Chair), Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), Beaurain, 
Mrs Blatchford, G Lambert and Evemy 
 

Apologies: Councillor Wood 
 

  
 

24. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor  Cox from 
the Panel the Director of Legal and Governance acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Evemy to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. In 
addittion the Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Wood.  
 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 8 October 2024 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

26. PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00034/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 61 OAKTREE ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and 
Planning to grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  

 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 2x 3-bedroom detached houses, with associated 
parking, cycle storage and gardens together with the relocation of the bus stop 
following demolition of existing garages (amended description). 

 
Justin Bass and Denisa Trica (local residents) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The presenting officer reported that conditions relating to the Kassel kerbing and 
parking (Condition 2)would need to be amended as below and Condition 9 would need 
to be updated to reflect the correct number of parking spaces for each dwelling.  
Additionally Members sought to ensure that there was adequate provision for waste 
storage of refuse and recycling bins. Officers agreed to amend Condition 7 as set out 
below to address Panel Members concerns.  

 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel unanimously confirmed the Habitats Regulation 
Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered recommendations 2 and 3 that authority be delegated to the 
Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in 
the report (as amended).  Upon being put to the vote the recommendations were 
carried unanimously. 
 



 

- 28 - 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions in the report and any additional or 
amended conditions or planning obligations set out below and the completion a 
S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to secure either a scheme of measures or a 
financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on European designated 
nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22of the Core Strategy 
and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations2010. 

3. That authority be grated to the Head of Transport and Planning to add, vary 
and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a 
reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Transport and 
Planning be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure 
the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement 
 

Changes to conditions 
 

Condition 2 Works to relocate Kassel kerbing (Pre-Occupation) 
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the works to relocate the 
bus stop and provide Kassel kerbing as set out in the approved plans have been 
completed.’ 

 
Reason: To ensure the retention of the bus stop and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
Condition 7 Refuse & Recycling (Pre-Commencement) 
Prior to the commencement of development, details of storage for refuse and recycling 
(including location within rear garden and elevational details), together with the 
access to it, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details before 
the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. Except for 
collection days only, no refuse shall be stored to the front of the development hereby 
approved.  

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway 
safety. 

 
Note: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 2006): 
if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply of 
refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at 
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the 
development to discuss requirements. 
 
Condition 9 Parking (Pre-Occupation Condition) 
The parking spaces (at a ratio of two spaces for one dwelling and one space for the 
other dwelling) shall be provided prior to the development first coming into occupation. 
The parking spaces shall be 2.4m wide by 5m deep and thereafter retained as 
approved. 



 

- 29 - 
 

 
Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of 
highway safety. 

 
 

 
27. PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/01051/MMA - LAND REAR OF 11 ARDNAVE 

CRESCENT  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 

recommending that the application be conditionally approved  subject to the criteria 

listed in the report.  
 

Minor material amendment sought to planning permission ref 17/00677/FUL for 
alterations including changes to windows, raising floor level and increasing size of the 
first floor (Amended). 

 
Councillor Blackman (ward councillor) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  
 
It was noted that the Officer’s report needed adjustment as a consequences of changes 
to the parking layout. It was reported that Condition 12 needed amendment as set out 
below.  
 
The Panel considered the recommendation that the application be conditionally 
approved subject to criteria listed in the report (as amended). Upon being put to the 
vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended condition set out below. 
 
Changes to condition 
 

Condition 12 Tree Survey and Protection  
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Tree Survey and 
Protection Plan (ref 284-2016) by Mark Hinsley Arboricultural Consultants Ltd dated 
26.5.17.  
 
Prior to commencement of work on the surfacing treatment of the driveway and car 
parking spaces, an addendum to the tree protection plan shall be provided to provide 
tree protection measures for the area of the tandem car parking spaces within the root 
protection area of the protected beech tree on the boundary with 13 Ardnave Crescent.  
The driveway and car parking shall subsequently be installed and retained in 
accordance with the agreed tree protection measures.  
 
Reason: To ensure that trees to be retained will be adequately protected from damage 
throughout the construction period and from car parking. 
 

 


